“Board” which term shall be deemed to include any Committee, which the Board has constituted or may 
hereafter constitute, to exercise one or more of its powers, including the powers conferred hereunder), approval 
of Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allotment of 
28,60,412  (Twenty-Eight Lakh Sixty Thousand Four Hundred Twelve Only) equity shares having face value of 
Re.1/- (Rupee One Only) each, fully paid up, on a preferential basis to the following persons belonging to the 
Non-Promoter Category (hereinafter referred to as the “Proposed Allottees), at an issue price of Rs.

[...]

rights and obligations, the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on November 14, 2025 
subject to the receipt of all necessary stipulated approvals including that of Members, Stock Exchanges etc. , 
resolved to issue and allotment of 28,60,412  (Twenty-Eight Lakh Sixty Thousand Four Hundred Twelve Only) 
equity shares having face value of Re.1/- (Rupee One Only) each, fully paid up, on a preferential basis to 
Proposed Allottees, at an issue price of Rs. 40.64/- (Rupees Forty and Sixty-Four Paise Only) per equity share 
(including a premium of Rs.

[...]

to enter into related party transaction(s) with related party(s) as defined under within the meaning of Section 
2(76) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Regulation 2(1)(zb) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, to avail and provide 
any service and for purchase and sale of goods and material for an amount of Rs. Rs. 1500 crore (Rupees One 
Thousand Five Hundred only) during Financial Year 2025-26. Members approval being sought for Financial 
Year 2025-26 as per the requirements of Regulation 23(4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (SEBI Listing Regulations’), all material related party transactions shall